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LOKSABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-974

TO BE ANSWERED ON 22/07/2022


 “PROMOTION OF AYUSH PRODUCTS”


974. SHRI MAGUNTA SREENIVASULU REDDY:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


a)   the details of Special Ayush Visa Categoryannounced by the Government;

(b) whether the Government has launched „Heal inIndia‟ campaign to promote traditional medical tourismand if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether the Government is also taking steps todevelop Ayush parks to promote research, promotionand manufacture of Ayush products; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OFAYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


(a)During the inaugural ceremony of the “Global Ayush Investment and Innovation Summit” held on 20.04.2022 at Gandhinagar, Gujarat, Hon'ble Prime Minister made the announcementtolaunch a special category of Ayush visa for tourists visiting India for Ayush medical tourism/education/treatment including Yoga. Accordingly, the Ministry of Ayush has requested the Ministry of Home Affairs to work out the modalities for creation of separate category for Ayush Visa/eVisa.

(b) Yes Sir, it is a part of Heal in India campaign to promote traditional medical tourism.

 Ministry of Health and Family Welfare with the Ministry of Ayush has been working with CDAC and SEPC for developing one step portal for the convenience and ease of credible information for those who want to take treatment in India from abroad

 Chintan Shivirswere organized by the Ministry of Health and Family Welfare to promote Heal in India and Heal by India. The Ministry of Ayush has also participated in these Chintan shivir. Certain action points were identified in the Chintan Shivir to promote traditional medicine in Tourism in India.

 A Round table and plenary sessions on heal in India were also organized during global Ayush Investment and Innovation summit at Gandhinagar, Gujrat to promote India as the leading destination for medical value travel.


(c)& (d) Yes Sir, Ministry of Ayush has prepared a concept note on Ayush Park.

********

